Rule 4.49C

{a) Insert full
name of
company

{b) Insert
name(s) and
address{es) of

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

S.192

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act

1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

(a)Estates & General Limited

IWe (b) Mark Robert Fry
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Company Number

00050072

Kirstie Jane Provan
Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP

liquidator(s} 31st Floor 31st Floor
40 Bank Street 40 Bank Street
London London
E14 5NR E14 5NR
the Liguidator{s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under Section
192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the period from 20 January 2015 to 21 January 2016
Dated
Sgned
Joint Liquidator
Name In MARK ROBERT FRY
BLOCK LETTERS
Presenter's name, ES008CVL For Official Use
Z?drefis and reference  Estates & General Limited Liguidation Section Post Room
any
Mark Robert Fry !
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
31st Floor .
40 Bank Street b3
London a
E14 5NR Z
w *L52USRHS"
3 LD2 16/03/2016 #31

COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

Estates & General Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation
confidentiat and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

O0ODODO0ODODODDODODOOOQO

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iguidators

Progress dunng the penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Credtors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses

The report 1s private and




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the hquidahon®

‘the Liquidators”, ‘“we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’” and
“unsecured creditor”

“securty”

“preferential creditor”

“the E&G Group”

“the Charging Group”

Meaning
Estates & General Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appomtment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 21 January
2011

Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 SNR

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured credtor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 243(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or cther
securtty (Section 248(1)(b)()) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any securtty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1){b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

Estates & General Limitted — in Administrative Recevership and Liguidation
Estates & General Properties Limited — In Liguidation

Estates & General Developments Limited —in Recevership and Liquidation
Midfarr Properties Limited — in Recevership and Liguidation

Penn House (Bracknell) Limited — in Recevership and Liquidation

Site Improvements Limited — in Recevership and Liquidation

Station House (Nominees) Limited — in Recevership and Liguidation
Station House Bracknell Limited — in Recewvership and Liquidation

County & Suburban Holdings Limted — n Liquidation

Estates & General Limited — in Administrative Recewvership and Liguidation
Estates & General Developments Limited — in Recenvership and Liquidation
Midfair Properties Limited — in Recevership and Liguidation

Penn House (Bracknell) Limited — in Recewvership and Liquidation

Site Improvements Limited — in Recevership and Liquidation

Station House (Nominees) Limited — in Recevership and Liguidation
Station House Bracknell Limited — in Recevership and Liqguidation




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Estates & General Limited

Company registered number 00050072

Company registered office 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR
Former trading address 5 Wigmore Street, London, W1l 1PB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 21 January 2011
Date of liquidators' appointment 21 January 2011
Changes in hiquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Creditors will recall that the Company’s prnnciple asset compnises the freehold property at 1-2 The Tontines,
Sioke on Trent (“the Property”) The Company is also subject to the appointment of Administrative Receivers
(see 5 below), and further details of progress in respect of the realisation of that asset should be directed to
them The remanning matenal realisable asset disclosed on the directors’ statement of affars at the
commencement of the hquidation was a sum of c£1 3m owed by Winten Limted (“Winten”), the Company’s
sole shareholder

Aftached at Appendix 1 15 our abstract of recepts and payments for the period fram 21 January 2015 to 20
January 2016 Note this does not include realisations on asset disposals, rental Income, expendiure and other
costs of realisations, distnbutions to secured or preferential creditors and tax or other hability generated by the
Administrative Recewvers and faling to the estate, which could be matenal Crediors are referred to the
Administrative Recevers for further information in this regard

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross The sum of £8 00 has been received from Barclays Bank Plc in respect of Gross Bank
Interest

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the directors’ Estmated
Statement of Assets and Liabiities This statement was included within the report presented to the meeting of
creditors and subsequently circulated to creditors

Louise Mary Bnttain and Nicholas Guy Edwards, both of Delotte LLP were appointed as joint administrative
recevers of the Company on 8 February 2011 (‘the Recewvers”) On 8 March 2011 jont fixed charge
receners were also appointed over other group companies (all in Liquidation), as follows -




Midfair Properties Limited

Penn House (Bracknell) Limited
Site Improvements Limited

Station House Bracknell Limited and
Station House (Nominees) Limted

Jont fixed charge recewvers were also appointed over Estates & General Developments Limited (in
Liguidation) on 11 March 2011 Lee Manning has since replaced Louise Britain as Joint Admimstrative
Recewer and Joint Fixed Charge Recewver, where applicable The Recevers are appointed by the secured
credrtors and have a duty of care to manage and realise the assets subject to therr vanous appointments

Any dividend to secured creditors of the E&G Group by the Recevers will firstly be subject to realisations of
secured assets by the Recewvers The Recewvers have advised that the level of retum/dividend to the secured
credtors remains uncertain

In order to consider the Interests of the creditors generally, the Liquidators continue to closely monitor the
Recewvers' strategy in respect of the Company's recevership as well as each recevership above

Secured creditors

Secured creditors are referred to previous reports and the Recewver for further information

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the iquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescrnbed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a slhiding scale as follows

u} 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

n] 20% of net property thereafter,

o Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

u] the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the hquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the plzescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

a] the liquidater apphies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

At this stage, the Liquidators are not in a position to estimate the Company's net property and prescnbed part,

as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act, due to the uncertainty of the trming and quantum of potential

reatsations n the iquidation

Unsecured creditors

The timing and quantum of any distnbution to unsecured creditors remains uncertan




6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
quidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by
our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9} in accordance with our
firm’s policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affarrs and other information presented to the
meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this
report

Our time costs for the period from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016 amount to £16,354 which represents
58 3 hours at an average rate of £280 51 per hour

The following further information n relation to our time costs and disbursements I1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

000D

To 20 January 2015, we have drawn the total sum of £122,500 00 plus disbursements of £117 14

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Property Subject to a Fixed Charge

As stated above, the Property 1s being dealt with by the Recewvers The Liguidators are closely montonng the
Recewver's strategy in this regard As creditors will note from Section 5, the value achievable for the Property
remains uncertain

Whilst the Company has vanous subsidiary undertakings, these are now in liquidation or in the process of
strking off applications or stuck off from the Register of Companies Accordingly it does not appear that there
1s currently any scope for realtsation of the capttal investments in these subsidiary undertakings

Funds Owed by Winten Limited & Other Legal Claims

Credtors will recall that the Liquidators last annual report detailed a number of legal claims available which
could result in realisations into the estate The liguidator's work in this regard I1s ongoing and creditors will be
updated further at the appropnate time




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an tnsolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained In the report cireulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a kquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Meeting requisition

On 24 December 2015 the Liquidators receved from Capita Trust Company Limited as attorney for Capita IRG
Trustees Limited a request to requisition a meeting of the creditors of the Company A proof of debt and
supporting documents were duly requested, as none was held on file, and a proof of debt was subsequently
supplied

The hquidators have sought further clarfication as to certain aspects of the proof of debt supplied, in order that
the iquidators can be satisfied that the Meeting Request has been properly made

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wrtting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incummed as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the hquidation, whichever is the
sooner

/.

Mark Fry
Jomnt Liquidator

16 03.201¢L



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period. 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016




Estates & General Limited
(In Liquidation}
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/01/2015 From 21/01/2011
of Affairs To 20/01/2016 To 20/01/2016
SECURED ASSETS
4,000,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
NIL Investment in Subsidiary Undertakings NIL NIL
325,000 00 Cash - Debenture Trustee NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(21,640,314 00) 2008 and 2018 Debenture Stock NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
7,047 05 Book Debts NIL NIL
Funds Recewed from Lava Limited NIL 137,362 26
Sundry Refunds NIL 21,923 69
Funds received for Legal Costs NIL 600 00
Bank Interest Gross 800 49 46
Mories held on Carsdales' client accou NIL 22,020 45
1,310,050 15 Debtor - Winten Limited NIL NIL
Uncertain Inter Company Debtors NIL NiIL
Uncertain Debtor - Lava Ltd NIL NiL
800 181,955 86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NIL 122,500 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 117 14
Legal Fees Funded by Third Party (1) NIL 600 00
Legal Fees (2) NIL 40,993 00
Corporation Tax NIL 299
Legal Disbursements NIL 315
Bank Charges NIL 6 00
NIL (164,222 28)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5,637 11) Trade Creditors NI NIL
(257,734 00) HMRC (non VAT) NIL NIL
(323,270.00) Deferred Tax NIL NIL
(215,020 38) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
(65,487 00) Intercompany Liability NIL NIL
(5,634,992 90) QOwed to parent company - Winten Limi NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2,894,255 Q0) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{25,394,613.19) 8.00 17,733.58
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 291569
Bank 2 Current 17,733 58
Vat Control Account {2,915 869)
17,733.58

Page 10f 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

15 March 2016 11 17




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

o] Narrative summary of tme costs mcurred,

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016,

e Cumulatve table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 21 January 2011 to 20 January
2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
msolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent Iin dealing with the case It also apples where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basts Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facities prowided by the firm Best practice
gmdance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has cverall responsibility for the admimstration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropnate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

a Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such tems are charged to the
case as they are incurred

O Category 2 dishursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A} The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,
Car mileage i1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile, and
Storage of books and records {(when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates

(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
Z Ied 1




» Telephone and facsimile
« Pnnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor Is a nattonal firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to sunt local market conditions The rates applying to the London office as at the date
of this report are as foliows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
Grade of staff until further notice
London
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Admimstrator 160
Support 160
Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 495
Partner 2 395
Director 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Administrator 180
Tramee Adminustrator 150
Support 150

Time spent by suppont staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but 1s carmied as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case Is
a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded In 6 minute units




Estates & General Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the penod of the
report attached, 1s intended to prowide sufficient Information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's webstte - hitp /www begbies-traynorgroup com/work-detaills Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detal to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financiat benefit {if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in refation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached
There 1s an analysis for the penod of the report and also an analysis of tme spent on the case since the
date of our appointment The detalls below relate to the work undertaken in the penod of the report
only The Liquidators’ previous reports contain the costs of the work undertaken since our appointment
Please note the Liquidators are currently reviewing the time costs attnbuted to each E&G Group
llquidation Any revisions will be detailed in subsequent reports

General case admymistration and planning

Regular compliance reviews have been carned out in order to ensure that any statutory requirements
are being complied with and that the case 1s being efficiently and effectively progressed

Whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, the Liquidators are required to
maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that matenally affect the case

The Liquidators have dealt with 2 meeting request, see section 9 of the main report

Complance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Dunng the reporting period the Liquidators, in line with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986,
have prepared this progress report for circutation to creditors and ensured the case is adequately
bonded for

Whilst the above work is not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, it 1s a statutory requirernent that the

Liquidators must adhere fo and 1t 1s of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are adwised of matters
ansing and progress within the liguidation

Investigations

The Liqudators continue to progress investigations into the affars of the E&G Group and these
nvestigations may bnng about greater realsations for the Group as a whole

Realisation of assets

The Liquidators continue to llaise with the Receivers in this regard




Other matters which includes meetings, tax, fitigation, pensions and travel

The Liquidators continue to file corporation tax retums for the Company

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report 1s attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the diferent types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type An additional analysis 15 also attached which details the time costs for
the entire penod for which we have administered the hquidation

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

What work remains to be done, why s this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case admunistration and planning

Regular compliance reviews will continue to be carned out In order fo ensure that any statutory
requirements are being compled with and that the case 1s being efficiently and effectively progressed

Whilst the above work 15 not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, the Liquidators are required to

maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that matenally affect the case

Compilitance with the Insolvency Act,_Rules and best praclice
The Liquidators, in ine with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, continue to progress report(s)

including a final report and hold meetings as required They will also ensure the case 1s adequately
bonded for

Whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial benefit to credtors, & 1s a statutory requirement that the
Liquidators must adhere to and # 15 of benefit to creddors as it ensures that they are advised of matters
ansing and progress within the iquidation

Investigations

The Liquidators will continue to progress investigations into the affars of the E&G Group and these
investigations may bring about greater realisations for the Group as a whole

Realisation of assets

The Liquidators will continue to liaise with the Receivers in this regard

Dealing with all creditors’ cfaims (ingluding employees), cormespondence and distnbutions

In the event of sufficent realisations to warrant a dwvidend, in line with the requirements of the

Insolvency Rules 1986, the Liquidators are required to adjudicate creditors’ claims before a distnbution
can be made

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, lifigation, pensions and fravel

The Liquidators will continue to file corporation tax returns, and deal with any VAT that anses over the
course of the hquidation The Liquidators will conclude the hquidation and complete all the relevant
closure tasks when it 1s deemed suitable




The Liquidators continue to deal with a meeting request, see section 9 of the mamn report
How much will this further work cost?

The Liqudators estimate £10,00-£15,000 based ¢n 12 months to the conclusion of iquidation
Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above are as follows

- Storage Approximately £50 00
- Postage Approximately £10 00




1401

00 009'2ZL 3 P10P 0) UMRIp 838 |30

}§ 082 19 821 00 09} 000 00 §¢2 000 an§ie Do g9t (] 00 969 ¥ 0101 Aunoy ebeieay

00 '8l oo rLL 00 FPe°2 49 0r9 03 99£°6 0y Z8) 09 21Z's 2pwb yms Ag 1303 BW) #I0L

£ 89 [1] ¥ 8 £z L6Z g0 FR:] apmild jjuis Aq sinoy [RloL

91 BEZ 00 EFL'T 8 (4 L0 1T g2z sJayel Jayi0 Joj jmol

8 bO¥ 06 €22 gl 50 £l uonesny

[4.4]74 00 112 L 86 LB %) Z X8l
JoARY) pur suOIStIad]
000 J8u0 ‘uopeBiy) ke ‘sbupsaw
00 56% 05 Zhl Sl 2] sBuneon|  SAPNIDUL YIIUM SIBNRW 13100

puR eouspuOdseod .*nooxo_nEnuq“.__.ﬂ_”:ﬁ“._

00 SLE 00 189 B8l 2 LRI RIONDOAD 11V yiim Buljveq J0) |R101
g o2 090y emparaain
DAGLE 00 L85 113 8 hadda it} savAoidwe Bujpnjou))
000 peInoag| SwiRly s1031pasd () yim Buyeag

o000 Bujpe.) Jo) 19101
000 Buipry] | Bujpes)

.IMo 0 W1A988 JO UDJINE|[RaY JO) (FI0L

000 siwosse Lrad pauL e J0 uonusied |

000 SOIBE [OSEE pUB sSRuUng Auedald
000 U0 1660 S]0ESE JO UCRERJIEIY

Z6 08y 0% 602'Z 8¥ zZl LT suojjebiisoau) Joj ol
£8 05¥ 08022 14 Il LE ”co_._uo.._uoz._ e YOaD suonediisanu

- ; T ; - "SI TETY UV ANy

T K 7] K TRl PR S T SR R AP | s f - ' 5y Kouanor Si i 3UIGWOD Jo) (101

000 LIBYE JO JUSLLALES PuB BuIOdBY OING

000 2N BEED
ST ivk 00 822 9l 80 0 Bupuog pue Buyueg aad 389 pue sayny 1oy
000 wauguoddyt A208AJ08U) SUY M SouRidWoD

P T R ] O KR - N N R N T v = acwio, v DUOUE

10 09T - 08 80 809'01' “ear i - gLk ‘ sfie o TR - $ vz 50 PUR Lo {U|WpY BSEY | D J0) oL
Bt T61 00 Zhr & [%:1] SElL 61 2 S0 UORRHSARLUDY Sujuung
B ELE 05 821 2 Buitiued eseD|pus UCHRIS|UDY OEED [EJAURD

3 0 AUNOY

obesany JISOQ ML SineH (T Woddng U|Wpy Jur ) Ujwpy UjWRY IS ABupy 1ssY fiupg ug IR Jauueyd aprag poig

910Z/L0/0C OL GL02/L0/1Z Wosd Sishleuy sisod awlL : TAD 8008310 - uotepinbi AJejunjoA sIoypaly) - pajl] [elauad) @ s8jejs] 6dIS




T%

3 aied Alnoy
aliwsony

F150D dwnl

SINOH (B30l

yoddng

Ujpy Jup

uwpy

ujwpy Jug

iBuly issy

abuyy aus

02040

Jaupey

00 009'TZL 3 0)Up Of UMmBIp £33 [RIOL
9L 51L L1513 r6SL r gl 00 $¢T (42414 L0 so8 00 99¢ 00 $6¢ 00 S6r 3 0jns Apnoy eBrsany
00 BL¥ 182 00 £TP' 00 895°6 05 0'2Z 0% 00C'y 00 295'CC 0% 51922 09 LLI'IC 00 084 00 ¥O%'86 opeib ymys Aq 1302 B Mol
LTS T 89 ¥ ivi £ 8k (X143 [ 174 9 €0} [ Z 661 opwB s Aq mnoy (no)
i1 9L 0% Cot'er 9T a9 ¥6 [ x4 L 8% k] R4 |&:11 SIIPEW AL 10 oL
€6 LEE 0% 861 62 [+] 74 S0 [ 33 1] 9 0E G Bt [4°] uonebp
8L S02 orZee (413 B¥ 85 Z0 fA4 | Z X81
|9ARJ] pUR suo|suad
000 8o ‘uondpy uw) 'sbupeaw
85 91F 00 L¥0 81 vir 80 S €9 i14 S {0 sOuneaw ROPAIIU] UHUM RIS ISULD
SUOANOARID
PUR 25UIPUO SRS 1, '} .L F 1PNy 4
£6 167 09 bP9's £Zr ¥ ) 0t 4] <9 It FUNED SJOUPRID I UM Bujieaq Jo} _So._.
060 PRNILILICY §I0IIPRID suannquisip
puw savapucdsesod
8L v 05 1505 1 BL L [ (] £6 $48u0 ‘(sa9koidius Buipnjou))
00 Ge¥ 00 +85 1 ZE ZE pames| swieja sioypasd w yum Bujjesg
000 Bujpesy Joj jm0L
000 Bupas] Bujpray
ZL O0LP 00 880'y 48 £t g0 Fe) RIONTH JO UO[IRE||RAY JO} |B1OL
000 sjesse fued puyL/epIL JO Uopuelay
ZE0EF 20880 & 1] £2 50 L9 $0/8% 10559 pue sgeuisng Auedold
200 UMD 1G80 SI98EN Jo UopusiIvIu|
IHTEC 09 b9L'90 - | « O¥il Lot -t 58y Tl 992 0 08 suoieBiisasu) Ja} jmo)
LC ZRE 05 15L 80 avil 201 a mv Z2 S 52 008 suofubisea pua ¥GAD SUORROpSaAL]
7 % < o e [y | Ny ISV R DN T T vad [Tt LRI BE LT LR L)
1128 %w N % AR R B R [l w«mﬂw s o T vk MR I B P e e o e e
09 §£Z rZE 61 L0 L9 LE §Z LeLE |0 Juewaes pus Bupiodes Loining
00 0 2N301D B5ED
99 ¥5L 0SSO0 E L€2 [ 444 ri 10 Buipuog pus Bupneg| 2opowad 158q pur SANY 'I9Y
VS ¥PE 00ERLT £l 80 L waugunddy| Asusajosu) sy) yim esumdwod
Qw;“ur;\a Lolmoaw - g [ - .. - f - ~l Fe BUUE]
8% LB 09°'¥ir'98 L 9Ct ¥ By Z 801 ¥ 0L L0} N } 19 9Le X4 ¥ oL pUR UOHEGEIUWPY OSR]) (RGUGED) JO) 1R10L
£L£ZT 0O LBE'LS g 1EZ ¥ ¥ Z 801 1 0L 8L LiBT 0ot SE VonENSUWPY| Buprurid|
8¢ 62¢ 05 CLE I 8 £0L Bumueid esenipur vonRGSIUWPY I8ED (RIBUAD

IpeIS YBS

9102/10/02 OL | 102/10/1 ¢ Woi4 sishjeuy sjsoD awi] @ JAD'200S3 10 - uoljepinbi Alejun|o S104palQ - PAjILWIT [48U9D) B S9e)ST 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Taxa Fare Licensed Taxi 800 000 800

Taxi Fare bicensed Taxi 6 50 000 650
Postage Royal Maill Group 606 000 606

Land Registry HM Land Registry 300 000 300

Search

Land Registry HM Land Registry 300 000 300

Search

Land Regstry HM Land Registry 300 000 300

Search

Land Registry HM Land Registry 300 000 300

Search

Land Registry HM Land Registry 300 000 300

Search

Postage Royal Mail Group 126 000 126
Postage Royal Mail Group 095 000 0985




